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Ask a Government Expert – Team Members of MRL Working Group 
 

May 2023 
 
Objective: Provide a listing of experienced MRL practitioners who can answer 
questions about the MRL process, including some degree of technical and policy 
depth. In addition, these contacts may be able to direct you to the best person within 
your Service, Command, or Contracting Staff to answer further questions.  
 
Army  

• Primary: Mike Palko; michael.s.palko.civ@army.mil 443-981-9869 
• Alternate: Heather Isbell; heather.c.isbell.civ@army.mil 256-842-3441 

 
Navy  

• Acq: David Gallardo; david.gallardo1@navy.mil 301-757-4776  

• S&T: Don Szczur; donald.j.szczur1.ctr@navy.mil 703-507-8773 
 
Air Force  

• Acq: Dave Karr; david.karr@us.af.mil  937-255-7450   
• S&T: Barry Burton; barry.burton.1@us.af.mil 970-449-3759  

 
MDA  

• Paul Sorrells; paul.sorrells@mda.mil   256-313-9233 
• Takkia Ross; takkia.ross@mda.mil  256-450-4101 

 
DLA  

• Denise Price; denise.price@dla.mil  571-767-0111 
 
Education & Training  

• David Lukjanovs, Air Force Institute of Technology (AFIT), 
david.lukjanovs.ctr@us.af.mil  937-207-3923  

• Tom Fiorino, APT Corp.; thomas.fiorino@aptcorp-us.com  703-237-9545 
 
Defense Acquisition University  

• Rob Arthur, Robert.arthur@dau.edu  571-481-6600  
 
NOTICE: The information contained within these answers is not official United States 
Government policy and cannot be construed as official in any way.  
 
DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY: With respect to documents or advice available from this 
server, the United States Government nor any of their employees, makes any warranty, 
express or implied, including the warranties of merchantability and fitness for a 
particular purpose, or assumes any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy, 
completeness, or usefulness of any information, apparatus, product, or process 
disclosed, or represents that its use would not infringe privately owned rights. 
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DISCLAIMER OF ENDORSEMENT: Reference herein to any specific commercial 
products, process, or service by trade name, trademark, manufacturer, or otherwise, does 
not necessarily constitute or imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the 
United States Government. The views and opinions of authors expressed herein do not 
necessarily state or reflect those of the United States Government and shall not be used 
for advertising or product endorsement purposes.  


